Cash fl ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate

risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market interest rates. As the Group has no signifi cant interest-bearing assets, the

Group’s income and operating cash fl ows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from bills payable

to banks and short term bank loans at fl oating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by keeping bills payable and short term bank loans to the minimum

required to sustain the operations of the Group.

 The fl oating rate debt instruments are with interest rates that are re-set at regular intervals. The interest rates are disclosed in the respective notes.

150 MEGACHEM LIMITED

Notes to The Financial Statements
31 December 2024

29. Financial instruments: information on fi nancial risks and other explanatory information (cont’d)

29F. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s net profi t or loss after tax and equity to changes in interest rates movement (assuming all

other variables are consistent):

2024 2023

 Increase / (Decrease)

Profi t after tax

Equity

attributable to

the equity

holders of the

company Loss after tax

Equity

attributable to

the equity

holders of the

company

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increased by 100 basis points (210) (207) 235 (232)

Decreased by 100 basis points 210 207 (235) 232

Company

Increased by 100 basis points (157) (157) 188 (188)

Decreased by 100 basis points 157 157 (188) 188

29G. Foreign currency risk

 Foreign exchange risk arises on fi nancial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, ie in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are

measured. For the purpose of this Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) on fi nancial instruments: disclosures, currency risk does not arise from fi nancial

instruments that are non-monetary items or from fi nancial instruments denominated in the functional currency.

 The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures primarily with respect to United States Dollar (“USD”),